In connection with certain accounting matters related to the Merger transaction, we have determined to apply an indefinite life to the Joe�s Brand
since an analysis of product life cycle studies, market, competitive, and environmental trends, and brand extension opportunities provides
evidence that the Joe�s Brand will generate cash flows for us for an indefinite period of time. Therefore, the acquired asset, the Joe�s Brand, would
be deemed to have an indefinite useful life because it is expected to contribute to cash flows indefinitely and would not be amortized until its
useful life is no longer indefinite. However, we will have to test the Joe�s Brand asset for impairment if events or changes in circumstances
indicate that the asset might be impaired.

34

Edgar Filing: INNOVO GROUP INC - Form PREM14A

56

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET OF
INNOVO GROUP INC. AND JD HOLDINGS INC.

AS OF FEBRUARY 24, 2007
(in thousands)

Innovo JD Holdings Pro Forma
February 24, 2007 March 31, 2007 Adjustments Ref Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,328 $ 71 $ (300 ) (a) $ 1,028

(71 ) (f)
Accounts receivable, net 2,447 589 (589 ) (g) 2,447
Inventories, net 7,545 7,545
Due from related parties 1,061 � � 1,061
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,141 � (134 ) (g) 1,007

� � � �
Total current assets 13,522 660 (1,094 ) 13,088
Property and equipment, net 762 � � 762
Intangible assets 188 � (188 ) (e)

� 28,845 (a) (b) 28,845
Other long term assets 76 � � 76
Total assets $ 14,548 $ 660 $ 27,563 $ 42,771
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 6,013 $ � $ (506 ) (a) (g) $ 5,507
Due to factor 1,652 1,652
Income tax payable 158 (158 ) (f) �
Due to related parties 149 134 (134 ) (g) 149
Total current liabilities 7,814 292 (798 ) 7,308
Deferred revenues 184 (184 ) (f) �
Deferred tax liability 11,250 (c) 11,250
Stockholders� equity
Common stock 4,131 � 1,400 (d) (h) 5,531
Additional paid-in capital 82,678 � 16,267

Edgar Filing: INNOVO GROUP INC - Form PREM14A

57